Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Bournston (Stockton) Limited 06126332
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 6371 of 2012
We
Ryan Grant Simon Wilson Anne O'Keefe
AlxPartners Services UK LLP AlixPartners Services UK LLP  AlixPartners Services UK LLP
35 Newhall Street The Zenith Building The Zenith Building
Birmingham 26 Spring Gardens 26 Spring Gardens
B3 3PU Manchester Manchester

M2 1AB M2 1AB

administraters of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

26 October 2014 25 Aprit 2015

Signed —@@&M

Administrator

15 May 2015
Dated
Contact Detalls
You do not have to give any contact Michel Birch
information in the box opposite but if AlixPartners
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you if there I1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give +44 {0} 161 838 4547
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

hhe rerard - -

"~ | When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

. Registrar of Companies at - '
< Companies House, Crown Way, Carchff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
5
-
@ 16/05!2015 #357
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




S —




Administrators’ Progress
Report for the period

26 October 2014 to

25 April 2015

Bournston (Stockton) Limited
In Administration

15 May 2015

AlixPartners

When it really matters.







Bournston (Stockton) Limited - in Adrmumistration

Contents

1  Why this report has been prepared 1

2 Summary of information for creditors 2

3 Progress of the Administration 3

4  Assetsstll to be reahsed 4

5 Investigations 5

6 Estimated outcome for creditors 6

7 What happens next 7

Appendices

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Receipts and Payments Account for the period 26 October 2014 to 25 Aprnl 2015 and
a Cumulative Account for the penod since appointment

Appendix C Tiume Analysis and details of ime spent

Appendix D Cumulative Time Analysis for the perod since appeintment

Appendix E Administrators” fees, disbursements

Appendix F Additional information in relation to the Admimstrators’ fees pursuant to Staterment
of Insolvency Practice 9

Appendix G Exit routes and discharge from habihty

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building

26 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB
t +44 (0] 161 8384500f +44 (0) 161 8384501

© AlixPartners 2015 All rights reserved www alixpartners com



Bournston (Stockton) Limited - in Administration

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

110

Why this report has been prepared

Ryan Grant, Simon Wilson and Anne O'Keefe {the Administrators) were appointed
Admimstrators of Bournston (Stockton) Limmited (the Company) on 11 June 2012

In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, an admimstrator 1s required to provide a progress
report covening the pertod of sia months commencing on the date on which a company entered
1nto administration and every subseguent period of s1x months This progress report covers the

period 26 October 2014 to 25 April 2015 (the Penod) and should be read in conjunction with all
previous reports

This report has been prepared 1n accordance with rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Following the granting of a court order for an extension, the Administration of the Company will
automatically end on 10 December 2015, unless an additional extension is requested and
granted

The purpose of this report 15 to provide statutory and financial mformation about the Company
and to provide an update on the progress of the Administration, including details of assets
realised during the Period, details regarding the Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome
for each class of creditor

As a reminder an admimstrator of a company must perferm their functions with a view to
achieving one of the following statutory objectives

Objective 1 resculng a company as a going concern,

Objectoive 2 achieving a better result for a company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if a company were wound up (without firstbeing m admimstration), or

Objective 3 realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In this case the Admimistrators are pursuing the second statutory objective Further details on the
actions taken to achieve that objective can be found in section 3 of this report.

Details of the Admuinistrators’ fees and costs incurred are detailed at Appendices Cto F

Further information relating to the Admnistration process, Administrators’ fees and creditors’
rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal (http //www alixpartnersinfoportal com)
Log-n detalls to access this information can be found within the covening letter you have
recerved

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to 1ts contents or the
Admunistration generally, please contact Michael Birch on 0161 838 4547,

creditori eports@alixpartners com or write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Building,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Adminstrators' Progress Report

ADMS01




Bournston (Stockton) Limited — 1n Administration

Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Description Estimated debt £ Likely level of return £ or pence/E
Secured creditor 27,800,000 Uncertain
Unsecured credrtors 756,135 Uncertain
Notes:

The Company 1s part of a group (the Group) which includes Bournston Estates Lunuited (BEL),
Bournston (the Pomt at West Bridgford) Limited (the Point) and Bournston (South Street)
Linited (South Street) BEL, the Point and South Street were all formally in Administration BEL
15 currently in Compulsory Liguidauon, the Point was dissolved on 15 September 2013 and the
admistration of South Street concluded on 15 April 2015

The secured creditor's debt1s cross guaranteed across the Group and as such each company
within the Group 1 yoint and severally liable for the entire amount As a result, the full debt s
included as a hability of the Company

The estimated debt for the secured creditor has been taken from the information provided
shortly after the appointment, therefore 1t does not include accrued interest and charges The
outcome for the secured creditor s currently uncertain given the position regarding a potential
sale of Rialto Court. A further update will be available in the nextreport

The Company had no employees and as such, no preferential claims have heen received or are
expected

The estimated debt for the unsecured creditors has been taken from the directors’ Statement
of Affairs Based on current information 1t 1s estimated that the Company's net floating charge

property 1s ml As such, there will be insufficient funds to facilitate a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors

For further information please refer to section 6 of this report.

Admimstrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501



Bournstor: {Stockton) Limited - 1n Admimistration

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period,
together with a Cumulative Account for the period since appointment All costs incurred to date
have been paid

Rental Income

The Company owns a 382 bed student accommodation development based 1n Stockton-on-Tees
{Rialto Court) The day to day management of Rialto Court continues to be undertaken by
Mezzino Limited (Mezzino), with Jones Lange LaSelle (JLL) continuing to oversee the
management of Rialto Court and provide asset disposal advice

As previously reported, the Company has a nomination agreement with Durham University At
the outset this guaranteed mumimurm rent of £1 75 million per annum for a six year period to
September 2019 The guaranteed rental income 1s subject to annual upward revisions dependent

upon vartous factors The guaranteed rent for the 2014 to 2015 academic year 1s approximately
£1 83 milhon

As at 25 April 2015, total rental income of £5 41 million has been collected since the date of
appointment. At the date of this report, Mezzino are holding approximately £33,100 of rent
receipts which1s in the process of being remitted to the Administrators These additional rent
receipts are not reflected in the receipts and payments accountas at 25 April 2015

All capital and service charge expenditure required to maintain the asset continues to be funded
through ongoing trading income

The Administrators’ strategy remains to hold the asset and collect the guaranteed rental income,
to maximise realisabions, whilst seeking a suitable purchaser for Rialto Court This has also
permitted the Admirustrators to uthse the significant cash generated from holding the asset to
make distributions to the secured creditor to reduce their indebtedness, whilst considering
opportunittes to enhance the value of the asset

Other Assets

Refunds 1n respect of utihties have been received during the Admimistration totaling £50,100
Bank interest of £4,828 has also been receved

Property Disposal

Whilst the Admnistrators are continuing to implement the holding strategy discussed above, a
number of expressions of interest have been received from potential purchasers The
Administrators and JLL have entered into discussions with these interested parties the quantum
and dehverability of any offers which may be received Further details of this interest will not be
disclosed so as not to prejudice current negotiations

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01




Bournston (Stockton) Limsted - in Admiustration

4 Assets still to be realised

41 Rialto Court and the associated future rental income remain to be realised

W

Admnistrators' Progress Report
ADM501



Bournston (Stockton) Limuted - 1n Admmistration

51

Investigations

The Administrators conducted mvestigations into the conduct of the Company’s director and
transactions entered into prior to the Company’'s insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Dhsqualification Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 ~ Investigations by
Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liguidations Based upon the outcome of the
Investigations, there were no matters identified that required further action

Administraters' Progress Report

ADMS501




Bournston {Stockton) Limited - in Administration

61

62

63

64

65

66

Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured creditor — AIB Group (UK) Plc

Details of the security held by the secured creditor and individual indebtedness of the Company
has been provided 1n previous reports

The Company 1s part of the Group, for which the secured creditor’s debt totals approximately
£27 8 milhon Each company in the Group 15 jointly and severally liable for the entire debt.

The current outcome to the secured creditor is uncertain 1n light of the status of any potential
property sale A further update will be provided in the next report.

Preferential creditors
The Company had no employees and as such, no preferential claims are expected
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Where there 15 a floating charge which was created on or after 15 September 2003, the
Admnistrators are required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for the
benefit of unsecured creditors {Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the
‘Prescribed Part’

As the Company granted a floating charge to the secured creditor after 15 September 2003, the
Admimstrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund Due to mimumal floating
charge realisations being made, which 1n the first instance will be utilised to pay costs, the
estimated value of the Company's net floating charge property 1s nil Therefore, the value of the
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund will also be ml and accordingly there will be insufficient funds for an
unsecured dividend

Administrators' Progress Report

ADMS501



Bournston {Stockton) Limited - in Administration

71

72

73

What happens next

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may requestin writing that the
Admumstrators provide further information about their fees or expenses {other than
pre-administratton costs) which have been itemised 1n this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of atleast 10% of the value
of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this report, make an application to
court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Administrators’ fees 15 1nappropriate, or that the
fees charged or the expenses incurred by the Administrators during the period of this report are
excessive

Next report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress repert within one month of the end of the
next s1x months of the Administration, or earlier if the Admimistration has been finalised For
details of the proposed exit routes please see Appendix G

For and on behalf of
Bournston {Stockton) Limited

Ryan Grant
Administrator

Encs

Admumstrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501



Bournston (Steckton) Limited « 1n Admuimstraton

Appendix A.  Statutory information

Company information

Company name Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Regstered number 06126332

Remstered office The Zemth Bumlding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birringham District Registry
Courtreference 6371 0f 2012

Appointor’s information

Paul Kilnuster ¢/o Ossington Chambers, 6-8 Castle Gate, Newark, Nothinghamshire, NG24 1AX  Director
Administrators’ information

Name | Address IP number | Name of authorising body

Ryan Grant c/o AhxPartmers, 35 Newhall Street, 009637 Insolvency Prachtioners Associatbon
Birmingham, B3 3PU

Anne O'Keefe c/o AhxPartners, The Zeruth Building, 26 008375 Insolvency Practtioners Association
Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Simon Wilson ¢/o The Zenith Buitding, 26 Spring Gardens, 008963 Insolvency Practitioners Association
Manchester, M2 1AB

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators All references to the Admirnistrators
should be read as the Joint Administrators

Admumstrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 8



Bournston (Stockton) Lunited - 1n Administranon

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Account for the period
26 October 2014 to 25 April 2015 and a Cumulative Account
for the period since appointment
Statement
of Affars £ Period £ Cumulative £
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
12,006,000 Property - -
Pre-appomiment rental income - 175,896
Serwice charge refund - 50,100
Rental income 11/12 - 54,509
Rental income 12/13 (1,379) 1,808,544
Rental income 13/14 {2,911) 1,885,454
Rental income 14/15 1,392,639 1,437,545
Other rental ncome 8,122 50,723
Bank interest 715 4,828
1,397,187 5,468,599
Paymenis
Service charge costs 245642 1,787,482
Agenis' fees - 58,181
Capital expenditure 75,440 245,338
Building inspection and repair works - ¢ 217
Pre-appointment legal fees - 5,544
Legal fees and disbursements - 107 327
Data protection costs - 70
Administrators’ pre-appointment fees - 251
Joint Admiristrators' fees 55,000 265,000
Category 1 disbursements
Trave! and subsistence - 1,282
Telephone charges - 64
Redirechion of mai - 47
Stationery and postage - 11
Category 2 disbursements
Internal printing and photocopying - 826
Mileage - 379
Irrecoverable VAT 20,867 149,817
Professional fees - 6,685
Bank charges - 45
{396,949) (2,728,925)
Distnbutrons
Fixed chargeholder 500,000 1,938,000
{500,000) (1,938,000}
Balance of fixed charge assets 500,238 301,673

Admimstrators' Progress Report

ADMS501



Bournston (Stockton) Linmited - in Adrumstration

Floating charge assets

Receipts
VAT refund - 434
Rates refund 48 2,275
Cash held on appointment - 58
QOther income - 186
Bank interest 6 30
54 2,983
Payments
Preparation of Statement of Affairs - 150
Category 1 disbursements - -
Stationery and postage - 22
Insolvency bond - 30
Statutory adverising - 92
Irrecovarable VAT 214 214
Bank charges - 25
(214) (533)
Balance of floating charge assets (160) 2,450
Total balance 804,124
Represented by
Interest heanng account 804,124
804,124

The Company is not able to recover all VAT incurred on payments and therefore an element of the VAT 15 imecoverable

Adrmimstrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

10



Bournston (Stockton) Limited - in Administration

AppendixC.  Time Analysis and details of time spent

The Admimstrators’ tume costs for the Pertod are £21,731 Thas represents 81 hours at an average rate of
267 per hour Detailed below 1s a Time Analysis for the Period which provides details of the costs incurred

by activity and by staff grade

Tmployos grada fiwsns) t
Junlor analyst’ Average rite per

Partner! drecioe  Sendorassochxte  Asseciis! znalyst Support Tata) houry Totad cost hour
Admnstraton and planning
Strategy and contral 24 1.4 105200 438
Statutary duties a2 62 22,00 110
Case ndminaTaion - - ar o7 18200 280
Accountng and eusury 02 04 03 73 [ %3 967 20 118
internsd documentation 02 22 14 618,00 258
fves tigations.
Drtector condutt reports 14 14 57850 413
Reaksatien of zssats Mxed charge
Aasetrealisaton sramgy 22 08 19 47 161200 43
Assetidentficalon sndaluaton 22 62 [ 1] 229300 Fri)
Sale ofassets a [11.3 15 3 131159 261
Assclaccounting and sdminlstration 02 04 - 0§ 17 498.00 293
Raalisaton of 23 ets - Noating charge
Assetaccountng and sdmintstaion a8 - 01 0y 21500 307
Trading
Trading stategy 11 174 19 442850 FEL]
Tradiwg actvles [+X-] - 17 18 TET DO 295
Accounting and sdminls ration Q2 H1:) a1 23 2,070.00 2
Credhors
Intemal dosumentaion 03 03 12450 415
Reporong 1o craciion 48 z4 8 16 146 73000 k.¥o )
Secured crediters 05 29 25 £5500 262
Totals 185 52 452 99 M4 21,730.50 267

Principal areas of activity duning the Period are discussed 1n further detail below

s  Admustration and planning - implementing and monitoring the initial case strategy, complying with
statutory duties and performing general admimstrative work Case related treasury and support time

15 also recorded here

¢ Realisabon of assets fixed charge — time has been incurred reviewing the realisation strategy and
discussing potential disposal options with JLL Time has also been incurred complying with security

and insurance requirements at the property, 1n addition to dealing with all rental income queries

¢ Trading - preparing and monitoring trading budgets and forecasts, overseeing Mezzino and the
ongoing trading of the businesses including capital expenditure, and meetings with Durham
University Treasury time relating to trading receipts and payments s also recorded here

s Creditors - time has been incurred preparing statutory reports for creditors Time has also been spent
dealing with general correspondence and reporting to the secured creditor

A Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since the Administrators’ appointment)s attached at

Appendix D

Admnuistrators' Progress Report
ADMS(¢1

11




Bournston (Stockton) Limited - in Administration

Appendix D. Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since appointment

Employes grade (hours}
Jursor araksy Average rate per

Partnarf drector  Senior assochie  Associatel snalyst support Fotal hoyrs Total coat hour
Adrmrastrabion and planming
Plantng 04 72 18 99280 EEL]
Sfsiegy and conyal F1R] 115 LA 62 we 132350 298
Smtrory dufes 22 s 28 43 148 292150 28
Case sdminiskatien 10 43 99 153 2713 50 172
Accouning and teasury 31 AT 92 847 10y 12,316.00 122
Travel and waring tmw 27 55 20 w2 11,108.00 358
nternal documantation 13 14 25 106 e 428100 138
wvestigabons
Duector condus reports. 134 37 48 ae 250 T 78400 1
Other investgations [F-} 30 33 1,121.00 29%
Interma! documentalion 02 12 14 300 245
Raafisation of zssots fxed charge
A setreaiisalon sTategy 18 1061 a9 - 1218 34 52250 283
HAesetidenuicanon and valusten 9 o4 208 c1 Uz 802700 24
Sale classes 178 17 28 02 2.5 8,063.50 378
Aazet pccountng and adminsraden 10 24 04 72 110 22040 212
Realisation of assets  floatng charge
Pgyatrealzabon sratagy 03 3 118 50 s
Boxelidenticanon and valusbon - 03 04 os 13 238 %0 182
Sale of assets (1] [ U300 405
Aasat g and insration a1 07 s 14 1250 e
Trading
Tradlng siralagy 147 1009 563 138 1855 A5 $44 00 253
Trading achutes 459 1458 212 2413 1082 30 84500 242
Accounting and sdmumsrabon 18 03 283 208 (3% $231.50 180
Croditors.
Internal deeumentben 169 T 17?0 T.082.00 392
Cracitor sTamgy 1.0 10 41500 418
Reporfing to creditary 403 136 LLa] %5 1005 30069 50 9%
Creditor meelngt 2¢ - 20 1000 418
Sacyred creditors 269 102 4Q 23 1334 39,412.50 i1}
Unsesred crediiers 17 20 48 5 147250 173
Empioyees 02 02 4400 230
$Sharehoiders and other siakeholders [k - [E) 113.50 398
Torals 2580 RHLE] 2205 21566 14728 7946250 %0

Admimstrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501

12



Bournston (Stockton) Lumited - in Administration

Appendix E.  Administrators’ fees, disbursements and pre-administration
costs

Fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admunistranons’ can be downloaded from AlixParmers’ creditor portal

(http //www alixpartnersinfoportal com) 1f you would prefer this to be sent to youin hard copy please
contact the Admimstrators and they wili forward a copy to you

Approval of the Administrators’ fees has been sought 1n accordance with rule 2 106 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 On 27 July 2012, the secured creditor approved that the basis of the
Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the ime properly spent by the Admunstrators and their staff
on matters arising 1n the Administration

To date, fees totalling £265,000 have been drawn on account. Of this amount, £72,258 has been drawn 1n
respect the supervision of trading

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements of £1,648 have been drawn on account Approval to draw category 2
disbursements has been given by the secured creditor and £1,205 have also been drawn in relation to the
below

¢  Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying

e Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour

s Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 13




Bournston {Stockton) Limited ~ 1in Admunistration

Appendix F.  Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees
pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below s AhxPartners’ policy in relahon to
s staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
* professional advisors, and

+ disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a managing director, an associate director or senior associate, an
associate and an analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment On larger, more complex cases, several
staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The Administrators’ charge-outrate
schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury staff in relation to tasks such as recording
transactions and dealing with bank accounts 1s charged but secretarial time 1s only recovered if a large
block of ime 15 incurred, eg report compilation and distribution

The Admimstrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below The
Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to
review on a regular basis

Name of professional advisor l Basis of fee arrangement

Squire Patton Boggs LLP (lega! advice) Heurly rate and disbursements

Willis Limated {insurance} Risk based premium

GVA Gnimley Limited (valuation and disposal advice} Hourly rate, fixed fees and disbursements
Mezzino Lam:ted (managing agent) Agreed monthly rates and disbursements
Jones Lang LaSalle (property management) Percentage of realtsations

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’ experience and
abulity to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee
arrangement with them

Admnstrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 14



Bournston (Stockton) Lumited — m Administration

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of incidental services specifically 1dentifiable to the case eg postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document sterage Any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by the Admimstrators and their staff will also be chargeable

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to bemng paid and will be drawn 1n accordance with
the approval given, they may include

e photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying,

e pnnting - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour, and

e business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.
Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 Apnl 2015 1s detailed
below, together wath those applicable prior to that date Time 1s charged by managing directors and case
staff in units of s1x minutes

Rates from Rates pre
Description £ 1Apnl 2015 Description £ 1Apnl 2015
Managing director 1 490  Managing director 1 445
Managing director 2 450 Managing director 2 415
Director 430  Ihrector 390
Associate director 360  Associate director 340
Senior associate 295  Semor associate 280
Associate 260 Associate 250
Analyst 230  Analyst 220
Jurior analyst 150  Jumior analyst 150
Senior treasury associate 170  Semior treasury associate 170
Treasury associate 110 Treasury associate 110
Treasury analyst 85 Treasury analyst 85
Support 85  Support 79

Adminstrators' Progress Report
ADMS501 15




Bournston (Stockton) Limited - in Admimstration

Appendix G.  Exit routes and discharge from liability
Extension

Following a Court approved extension of two years, the Admimstration 1s due to end on 10 December
2015 The Administraters continue to hold the properties and haise with their agents 1n respect of

strategies for dispesing of the property If a further extension 15 required, creditors will be notified 1in
advance of the Court application being made

Dissolution of the Company

Based on current information, the Company 1s unhikely to have property to permit a distribution to 1ts
unsecured creditors The Admimistrators will therefore file notices, together with the final progress
report, at court and with the Registrar of Compamies for dissolution of the Company The Admimstrators
will send copies of these documents to the Company and 1ts creditors The appointment will end following
the registranion of the notices by the Registrar of Compames

Discharge from liability

The Admuustrators will be discharged from hability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 directly after thewr appomtments as Administrators cease to have effect

Admunstrators' Progress Report
ADMS501 16




